BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

GLORIA MOLINA

YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE
MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W. ZEV YAROSLAVSKY
Director DON KNABE
SUSAN KERR MICHAEL D. ANTONQVICH
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SANER, M.D. DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

Medical Director

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: 213 738-4601 hitp:/iwww.dmh.co.la.ca.us
Fax: 213 386-1297

November 19, 2003

TO: Each Supervnsor
FROM: d%

irector of Me al Health

SUBJECT. AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 447 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, and Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual
and Group Providers) processed in the month of July, as follows:

1. Amendment No. 5 (71402) with Electronic Data Systems Corporation dba
EDS Corporation, extends the contract term for an optional six-month period,
July 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003. The Maximum Contract Amount
(MCA) shall not exceed $840,000 for this period.

2. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-00964) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles. (UCLA), decreases Early and Periodic Screening,
Diagnosis and Treatment — State General Funds (EPSDT - SGF) in the amount
of $684,361 and Federal Financial Participation (FFP) Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $684,361, for a combined total of $1,368,722, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’'s mental health services for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2002-2003.

3. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-00964) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles {(UCLA), decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of
$147,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $147,500, for a combined
total of $295,000, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-
based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

4. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-00964) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles (UCLA), adds $66,824 to Addendum A (Countywide
Academic and Medical Teaching Services Program) for program augmentation at



Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 2

10.

Augustus F. Hawkins. The MCA for FY 2002-2003 is $1,404,053 and
$2,924,655 for FYs 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-00964) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles (UCLA), makes a technical correction to reform the
Agreement by revising the contracted provisional rates for Case
Management/Brokerage, Mental Health, and Medication Support Services
rendered by the Training, Intervention, Education, and Support (“TIES") for
Adoption Program (Addendum D) without a change in the MCA for FYs 2002-
2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01073) with California Institute for Mental Health
(CIMH), adds $459,500 to fund specialized training to Department of Mental
Health (DMH) clinicians for infant-family mental health services, assistance with
development of an outcome measurement system for the CalWORKs Program,
specialized training for child and adolescent services, and consultation
concerning housing for the homeless for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01169) with 1736 Family Crisis Center, decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $7,254 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$7,254, for a combined total of $14,508, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01169) with 1736 Family Crisis Center, decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $7,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$7,000, for a combined total of $14,000, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01171) with Alcott Center for Mental Health
Services, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $6,482 and FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $6,482, for a combined total of $12,964, for the redirection
and expansion of countywide, community-based children’'s mental health
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01171) with Alcott Center for Mental Health
Services, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $5,000 and FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $5,000, for a combined total of $10,000, for the redirection
and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health
services for FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 3

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01171) with Alcott Center for Mental Health
Services, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $709 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $710, for a combined total of $1,419, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01175) with Aspen Health Services Corporation,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $244,746 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $244,746, for a combined total of $489,492, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01175) with Aspen Health Services Corporation,
decreases EPSDT - S8GF in the amount of $5,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $5,000, for a combined total of $10,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01176) with Associated League of Mexican-
Americans, Inc. dba ALMA Family Services, adds EPSDT - SGF in the
amount of $295,328 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $295,328, for a
combined total of $580,656, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children's mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01176) with Associated League of Mexican-
Americans, Inc. dba ALMA Family Services, adds EPSDT - SGF in the
amount of $61,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $61,500, for a
combined total of $123,000, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01176) with Associated lLeague of Mexican-
Americans, Inc. dba ALMA Family Services, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the
amount of $193,654 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $193,654, for a
combined total of $387,308, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01178) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc.,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $228,514 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $228,514, for a combined total of $457,028, for the redirection and



Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 4

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003. :

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-O1178) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc.,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $61,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $61,000, for a combined total of $122,000, for the redirection and

expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01179) with Braswell Enterprises, Inc. dba Olive
Vista and Laurel Park, adds Mode 05, Service Function Codes (SFC) 35 and
36, only at the Olive Vista site for Mentally Iil Offenders and Indigent Mentally |11
Offenders.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01180) with Braswell Rehabilitation Institute for
Development of Growth and Educational Services, Inc. dba B.R..D.G.E.S.,
Inc., decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $79,138 and FFP Medi-Cal funds
in the amount of $79,138, for a combined total of $158,276, for the redirection
and expansion of countywide, community-based children’'s mental health
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01180) with Braswell Rehabilitation Institute for
Development of Growth and Educational Services, Inc. dba B.R.I.D.G.E.S.,
Inc., decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $35,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds
in the amount of $35,500, for a combined total of $71,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01181) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center, adds
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $204,876 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $204,876, for a combined total of $409,752, for the redirection and expansion
of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely
Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment of County's
Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law were also added to the
contract.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01181) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center, adds
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $25,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $25,000, for a combined total of $50,000, for the redirection and expansion of



Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 5

24.

25.

26,

27.

28.

29.

30.

countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01183) with Child and Family Center, decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $9,368 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$9,368, for a combined total of $18,736, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003. '

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01183) with Child and Family Center, decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $22,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $22,500, for a combined total of $45,000, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01185) with ChildNet Youth and Family Services,
deletes Mode 15, SFCs 85-89 (Day Treatment intensive: Full Day).

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01185) with ChildNet Youth and Family Services,
adds Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation) in the amount of $14,000 for FY 2002-
2003. |

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01185) with ChildNet Youth and Family Services,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $350,068 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $350,068, for a combined total of $700,136, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’'s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01186) with Children’s Bureau of Southern
California, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $157,113 and FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $157,113, for a combined total of $314,226, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01186) with Children’s Bureau of Southern
California, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $28,000 and FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $28,000, for a combined total of $56,000, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 6

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01187) with Children’s Hospital of Los Angeles,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $38,455 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $38,455, for a combined total of $76,910, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01187) with Children’s Hospital of Los Angeles,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $124,5600 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $124,500, for a combined total of $249,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01189) with Hillsides, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the
amount of $15,737 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $15,737, for a
combined total of $31,474, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children's mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01189) with Hillsides, increases EPSDT - SGF in the
amount of $15,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $15,000, for a
combined total of $30,000, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01193) with Community Counseling Service of Los
Angeles, Inc., decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $161,693 and FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $161,693, for a combined total of $323,3886, for
the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01194) with Community Family Guidance Center,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $60,892 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $60,892, for a combined total of $121,784, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01194) with Community Family Guidance Center,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $23,500 and FFP Medi-Ca! funds in
the amount of $23,500, for a combined total of $47,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental healith services for
FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 7

38.

39.

40.

41,

42.

43.

44,

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01198) with Devereux Foundation dba Devereux
California dba Devereux Santa Barbara, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the
amount of $1,302,534 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $1,302,534, for
a combined total of $2,605,068, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01199) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service, adds
Children’s System of Care (CSOC) — SGF in the amount of $86,967 to the MCA
for the provision of mental health services to seriously emotionally disturbed
(SED) children at risk of out-of-home placement and their families.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01199) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service,
decreases $122,410 of County General Funds (CGF) and replaces it with
$122,410 of SAMHSA and increases the Cost Reimbursement rate for Outreach
Services from $29.90 to $57.00 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01199) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service, adds
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $124,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $124,500, for a combined total of $249,000, for the redirection and expansion
of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 11 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., increases the MCA by $350,000 of FFP funds to expand mental health
services to the adult indigent uninsured population and redistributes current Flex
Funds (SAMHSA) of $49,422 from Provider Number 7360 to Provider Number
7258 for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004.

Amendment No. 12 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $481,746 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $481,746, for a combined total of $963,492, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 13 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $132,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $132,000, for a combined total of $264,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 8

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01204) with Enrichment Through Employment,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $2,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $2,000, for a combined total of $4,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01206) with Exodus Recovery, Inc., decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $5,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$5,000, for a combined total of $10,000, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children's mental health services for FY 2002-
2003. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely
Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment of County's
Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law were also added to the
contract.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01206) with Exodus Recovery, Inc., adds EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $840 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $841, for a
combined total of $1,681, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01210) with Foothill Family Services, adds EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $37,933 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$37,933, for a combined total of $75,866, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01210) with Foothill Family Services, adds EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $115,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$115,500, for a combined total of $231,000, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01213) with Gay and Lesbian Adolescent Social
Services, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $175,000 and FFP Medi-
Cal funds in the amount of $175,000, for a combined total of $350,000, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003. :

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01213) with Gay and Lesbian Adolescent Social
Services, reduces EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $25,500 and FFP Medi-Cal




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 9

52.

53.

54.

55,

56.

57.

funds in the amount of $25,500, for a combined total of $51,000, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01216) with Harbor View Rehabilitation Center, Inc.
dba Harbor View Adolescent Center, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of
$377,466 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $377,466, for a combined
total of $754,932, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-
based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01216) with Harbor View Rehabilitation Center, Inc.
dbha Harbor View Adolescent Center, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of
$99,855 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $99,855, for a combined total
of $199,710, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based
children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01217) with Hathaway Children and Family
Services, decreases Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS)
Family Preservation funds in the amount of $20,033, FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $13,133, and EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $13,133, for a combined
total of $46,299, to the MCA for FY 2002-2003. -

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01222) with Homes for Life Foundation, decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $46,419 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $46,419, for a combined total of $92,838, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’'s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003,

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01222) with Homes for Life Foundation, adds
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $46,190 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $46,190, for a combined total of $92,380, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01223) with Institute for the Redesign of Learning
dba The Almansor Center, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $112,490
and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $112,490, for a combined total of
$224,980, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based
children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 10

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64,

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01223) with Institute for the Redesign of Learning
dba The Almansor Center, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $67,000 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $67,000, for a combined total of $134,000,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s
mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01223) with Institute for the Redesign of Learning
dba The Almansor Center, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $2,731

- and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $2,731, for a combined total of $5,462,

for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s
mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01227) with Korean Youth and Community Center,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $43,586 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $43,586, for a combined total of $87,172, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01232) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $4,499 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $4,499, for a combined total of $8,998, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01236) with Los Angeles Orphans Home Society
dba Hollygrove, reduces EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $310,260 and FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $310,260, for a combined total of $620,520, for
the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01236) with Los Angeles Orphans Home Society
dba Hollygrove, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $199,500 and FFP Medi-
Cal funds in the amount of $199,500, for a combined total of $399,000, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01237) with Los Angeles Unified School District,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $43,893 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $43,893, for a combined total of $87,786, for the redirection and




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 11

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70,

71.

expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01237) with Los Angeles Unified School District,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $43,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $43,500, for a combined total of $87,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 11 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County (MHA), decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $100,000
and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $100,000, for a combined total of
$200,000, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based
children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003,

Amendment No. 12 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County (MHA), adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $17,000 and FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $17,000, for a combined total of $34,000, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 13 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County (MHA), adds CGF in the amount of $29,156 to provide Interim
Funding for the ACT/PARTNERS/ISA to maintain indigent ACT/PARTNERS/ISA
clients in community placements for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 14 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County (MHA), adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $15,491 and FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $15,491, for a combined total of $30,982, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01245) with Olive Crest Treatment Centers, Inc.,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $75,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $75,000, for a combined total of $150,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003. '

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01245) with Olive Crest Treatment Centers, Inc.,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $19,848 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 12

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

the amount of $19,847, for a combined total of $39,695, for the redirection and

expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01247) with Optimist Youth Homes, decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $409,752 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $409,752, for a combined total of $819,504, for the redirection and expansion
of countywide, community-based children’s mentai health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01247) with Optimist Youth Homes, adds EPSDT - -
SGF in the amount of $360,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$360,000, for a combined total of $720,000, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002--
2003. '

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01249) with Pasadena Children’s Training Society
dba The Sycamores, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $1,345,412 and FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $1,345,412, for a combined total of $2,690,824,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s
mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01251) with Phoenix Houses of Los Angeles, Inc.,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $49,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $49,000, for a combined total of $98,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01252) with PROTOTYPES (I-Can), adds EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $12,772 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$12,772, for a combined total of $25,544, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01252) with PROTOTYPES (I-Can), adds EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $500, for a
combined total of $1,000, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.



Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 13

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01253) with Research and Treatment Institute, Inc.,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $200,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $200,000, for a combined total of $400,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01253) with Research and Treatment Institute, Inc.,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $135,171 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $135,171, for a combined total of $270,342, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01254) with Rosemary Children’s Services,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $151,187 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $151,187, for a combined total of $302,374, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $815,924
and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $815,924, for a combined total of
$1,631,848, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based
children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $28,000 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $28,000, for a combined total of $56,000,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s
mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 11 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds CGF in the amount of $3,187 to provide
Interim Funding for the ACT/PARTNERS/ISA to maintain indigent
ACT/PARTNERS/ISA clients in community placements for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 12 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $10,249 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $10,249, for a combined total of $20,498,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s
mental health services for FY 2002-2003.



Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 14

89.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

1.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01257) with SHIELLDS for Families Project, Inc.,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $300,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $300,000, for a combined total of $600,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01257) with SHIELDS for Families Project, Inc.,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $157,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $157,000, for a combined total of $314,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01260) with Special Service For Groups, augments
mental health services to SED children and adolescents with co-occurring mental
and substance abuse disorders, as follows: Mental Health, Case Management
Brokerage, Medication Support, and Crisis Intervention services for FYs 2002-
2003 and 2003-2004.

Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01260) with Special Service For Groups,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $66,592 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $66,592, for a combined total of $133,184, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003. :

Amendment No. 11 (DMH-01260) with Special Service For Groups,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $88,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $88,000, for a combined total of $176,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01261) with Star View Adolescent Center, inc.,
decreases DCFS - CGF in the amount of $500,000 from the MCA or FYs 2002-
2003, 2003-2004, and 2004-2005, due to the underutilization of the funding
source.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01262) with St. Francis Medical Center — Children'’s
Counseling Center, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $6,551 and FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $6,551, for a combined total of $13,102, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 15

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01262) with St. Francis Medical Center — Children’s
Counseling Center, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $18,000 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $18,000, for a combined total of $36,000,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s
mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01263) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $67,192 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $67,192, for a combined total of $134,384, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01263) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $2,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $2,000, for a combined total of $4,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01266) with Telecare Corporation, decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $17,380 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $17,380, for a combined total of $34,760, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01266) with Telecare Corporation, decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $18,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $18,500, for a combined total of $37,000, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01266) with Telecare Corporation, adds CGF in the
amount of $9,939 to provide Interim Funding for the ACT/PARTNERS/ISA to
maintain indigent ACT/PARTNERS/ISA clients in community placements for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01266) with Telecare Corporation, shifts CGF in the
amount of $5,800 from the ACT 4 Client Supportive Services to the ACT 4 Direct
Mental Health Services Program for Provider Number 7262 for FY 2002-2003
and $12,064 from ACT 7 Client Supportive Services to the ACT 7 Direct Mental
Health Services Program for Provider Number 7250 for FY 2003-2004.




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 16

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01267) with The Children’s Center of the Antelope
Valley, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $56,590 and FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $56,590, for a combined total of $113,180, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01267) with The Children’s Center of the Antelope
Valley, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $34,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $34,500, for a combined total of $69,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01271) with Tri-City Mental Health Center,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $250,000 from the MCA for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's
Acknowledgment of County's Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law
were also added to the contract.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01271) with Tri-City Mental Health Center,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $224,000 from the MCA for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01276) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family
Services, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $305,325 and FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $305,325, for a combined total of $610,650, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental
health services for FY 2002-2003. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's
Acknowledgment of County’s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law
were also added to the contract.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01276) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family
Services, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $52,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds
in the amount of $52,500, for a combined total of $105,000, for the redirection
and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s mental health
services for FY 2002-2003. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to Employees
Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment



Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 17

105.

1086.

107.

108.

of County’s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law were also added
to the contract.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01280) with Work Orientation and Rehabilitation
Company, Inc. dba W.0.R.C., adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $10,000
and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $10,000, for a combined total of
$20,000, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based
children’s mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01280) with Work Orientation and Rehabilitation
Company, Inc. dba W.0.R.C., decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $2,000
and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $2,000, for a combined total of $4,000,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children’s
mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5§ (DMH-01281) with WRAP Family Services, adds EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $45,062 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$45,062, for a combined total of $90,124, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children’s mental health services for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01486) with Travelers Aid Society of Los Angeles,
adds Realignment funds in the amount of $63,680 to the MCA to maximize
outreach services for FYs 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006.

The following 23 amendments (109 - 131) add/decrease, on a one-time only basis,
Supportive Therapeutic Options Programs (STOP) funds for the transfer of funds,
within delegated authority, between STOP fund contractors to maximize the
provision of mental health services to the targeted population for FY 2002-2003:

109.

110.

111.

112.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01162) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Center,
decreases $11,000.

Amendment No. 18 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds $4,000.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01175) with Aspen Health Services Corporation,
decreases $48,000.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01176) with Associated League of Mexican-
Americans, Inc., adds $11,000. '




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003

Page 18

113. Amendment No. 12 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds $12,214,

114, Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01185) with ChildNet Youth and Family Services,
decreases $10,000.

115. Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01193) with Community Counseling Service of Los
Angeles, adds $14,476.

116. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01196) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc., adds $6,580.

117. Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01199) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service, adds
$11,000.

118. Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01201) with El Centro de Amistad, adds $22,084.

119. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01212) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center, adds $7,500.

120. Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01215) with The Guidance Center, adds $11,642.

121. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01223) with Institute for the RedeS|gn of Learning
dba The Almansor Center, adds $13,347.

122. Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01232) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, adds $7,544.

123. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01243) with Penny Lance Centers, decreases
$123,000.

124. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01247) with Optimist Youth Homes, adds $22,043.

125. Amendment No. 13 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Communlty
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds $1,060.

126. Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01257) with SHIELDS for Families Project, Inc.,

adds $18,129.



Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003

Page 19

127. Amendment No. 13 (DMH-01260) with Special Service For Groups, adds
$8,970.

128. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01261) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc.,
adds $14,911,

129. Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01271) with Tri-City Mental Health Center, adds
$7,000.

130. Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01276) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family
Services, decreases $3,000.

131. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01281) with WRAP Family Services, decreases

$18,500.

The following 14 amendments (items 132 - 145) add SB 90 funds as a partial
payment for AB 3632 services rendered to date for FY 2002-2003:

132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01176) with ALMA Family Services, adds $10,847.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01181) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center, adds
$15,971.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01183) with Child and Family Center, adds
$262,688.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01187) with Chlldrens Hospital of Los Angeles,
adds $119,278.

Amendment No. 6 ,(DMH-01189) with Hillsides, adds $15,078.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01194) with Community Family Guidance Center,
adds $49,384.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01199) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service, adds
$49,505.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01201) with El Centro de Amistad, adds $1,296.




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 20

140.

141.

142.

143.

144.

145.

Amendment No. 14 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., adds $146,498.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01209) with Five Acres — The Boys’ and Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angeles County, adds $21,106.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01249) with Pasadena Children’s Training Society
dba The Sycamores, adds $137,606.

Amendment No. 12 (DMH-01260) with Special Service For Groups, adds
$6,925.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01261) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc.,
adds $13,189.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01276) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family
Services, adds $518,417.

The following 2 amendments (items 146 - 147) decrease Tobacco Tax funds as a
partial payment for AB 3632 services rendered to date for FY 2002-2003:

146.

147.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01216) with Harbor View Rehabilitation Center, Inc.
dba Harbor View Adolescent Center, decreases $21,350.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01277) with Watts Labor Community Action
Committee, decreases $6,685.

The following 3 amendments (items 148 — 150) add the Board-mandated clauses:
Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and
Contractor’s Acknowledgment of County’s Commitment to the Safely

Surrendered Baby Law:

148. Amendment No. 2 (72697) with Homes For Life Foundation (Cedar Street
Homes)

149. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-00900) with) California Mental Health Directors
Association (CMHDA)

150. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-O1221) with Heritage Clinic and Community

Assistance For Seniors dba Geronet



Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 21

151.

152.

153.

154.

1565.

156.

157.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00958), adds Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA) language for a Covered Entity.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreement with one
(1) individual provider, adds HIPAA language and language from the Office of
the Inspector General; revises the Child Support Compliance language; and adds
Jury Services language for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreement with one
(1) individual provider, adds HIPAA language and language from the Office of
the Inspector General; revises the Child Support Compliance language; and adds
Jury Services language for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with five
(5) individual providers, adds the Board-mandated clauses: Healthy Families;
Program Supervision, Monitoring, and Review; Member Eligibility; Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law; and Contractor's
Acknowledgement of County’s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby
Law.

Amendment No. 3 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2} individual providers, adds the Board-mandated clauses: Healthy Families;
Program Supervision, Monitoring, and Review; Member Eligibility; Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law; and Contractor's
Acknowledgement of County's Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby
Law.

Amendment No. 2 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreement with one
(1) group provider, adds the Board-mandated clauses: Healthy Families;
Program Supervision, Monitoring, and Review; Member Eligibility; Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law; and Contractor's
Acknowledgement of County’s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby
Law.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with 269
individual providers, adds the Board-mandated clauses: Notice to Employees
Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment
of County’'s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law.




Each Supervisor
November 19, 2003
Page 22

158. Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with 17
group providers, adds the Board-mandated clauses: Notice to Employees
Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment
of County's Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law.

MJS:RK:KT:MRM

MHSAMEND.JULY2003




